

GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP

Kara M. Wolke (*pro hac vice*)
Melissa C. Wright (*pro hac vice*)
1925 Century Park East, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 201-9150
Email: info@glancylaw.com
kwolke@glancylaw.com
mwright@glancylaw.com

THE ROSEN LAW FIRM, P.A.

Phillip Kim (*pro hac vice*)
Brian B. Alexander (*pro hac vice*)
275 Madison Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 686-1060
Email: pkim@rosenlegal.com
balexander@rosenlegal.com

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

KENDALL LAW GROUP, PLLC

Joe Kendall
Texas Bar No. 11260700
jkendall@kendalllawgroup.com
3232 McKinney Ave., Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75204
Telephone: (214) 744-3000

Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

In re RCI Hospitality Holdings, Inc. Securities
Litigation

Master File No.: 4:19-cv-01841-AHB

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

III. STANDARDS GOVERNING APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS..... 3

IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 4

 A. Plaintiffs And Their Counsel Adequately Represented The Settlement Class..... 4

 B. The Settlement Is The Product Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel And There Is No Fraud Or Collusion 5

 C. The Relief Provided To The Settlement Class Is Adequate Considering The Duration, Costs, Risks, And Delay Of Trial And Appeal 6

 D. The Stage Of Proceedings And The Amount Of Discovery Completed 7

 E. The Probability Of Plaintiffs’ Success On The Merits..... 7

 F. The Range And Certainty Of Recovery 10

 G. The Opinions Of The Participants 11

 H. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably 11

 I. Other Factors Established By Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Final Approval Of The Proposed Settlement 12

V. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED 13

VI. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 13

VII. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 14

VIII. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)6

City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.,
2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015).....6, 12, 16

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)9

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)3, 6, 7

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)6, 10, 11, 13

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010)8

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S 263 (2014)9

Hays v. Eaton Grp. Attorneys, LLC,
2019 WL 427331 (M.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019).....5, 6

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)16

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)8

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)8

In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.,
567 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....4, 7

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry,
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)14

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)15

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.,
2010 WL 2342413 (D. Md. May 19, 2010).....14

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)8, 9

<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Klein v. O'Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	10
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Manchaca v. Chater</i> , 927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....	7
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>New York State Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	12
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Tex.</i> , 2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019).....	4
<i>Parker v. Anderson</i> , 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982).....	3, 10
<i>Quintanilla v. A & R Demolition Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 9410399 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2007).....	9
<i>Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Stott v. Capital Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....	7
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 679 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1982).....	3
<u>STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(4).....	12
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
